

No. 15-13836

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PAUL HARD,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PAT FANCHER,
Intervenor Defendant-Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA**

THE HONORABLE W. KEITH WATKINS

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

David C. Dinielli
Samuel Wolfe
Scott D. McCoy
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
400 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36014
(334) 956-8288
(334) 956-8481 (fax)
Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	C2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING THE MOTION TO SET ASIDE OR BY ORDERING THE DISBURSEMENT OF THE FUNDS HELD IN THE COURT’S REGISTRY.....	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR BY DISMISSING THE CASE AND DISBURSING THE FUNDS TO DR. HARD.....	15
A. <i>Obergefell</i> Applies Retroactively Pursuant to <i>Harper</i>	15
B. Mrs. Fancher’s Argument that <i>Windsor</i> and <i>Ex parte State ex rel. Alabama Policy Institute</i> Prevent Retroactive Application of <i>Obergefell</i> is Incorrect.....	25
C. There is No Public Policy Exception to <i>Harper</i> ’s Rule of Retroactivity	28

D. Mrs. Fancher’s Argument that Alabama’s Wrongful Death Statute Prevents Distribution of the Wrongful Death Proceeds to Dr. Hard Lacks Merit	30
E. Mrs. Fancher’s Reliance on <i>Hyde</i> is Misplaced.....	32
F. Even if <i>Chevron Oil</i> Applies, <i>Obergefell</i> Should Be Applied Retroactively	34
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Ala. Disabilities Advocacy Program v. J.S. Tarwater Developmental Ctr.,
97 F.3d 492 (11th Cir. 1996)8

Am. Trucking Ass’n, Inc. v. Scheiner, 483 U.S. 266, 107 S. Ct. 2829 (1987).....19

Chevron Oil v. Huson, 404 U.S. 97, 92 S. Ct. 349 (1971) *passim*

Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury, 489 U.S. 803,
109 S. Ct. 1500 (1989)..... 21, 22

Ex parte State ex rel. Alabama Policy Inst., --- So. 3d ----, Case No.
1140460, 2015 WL 892752 (Ala. Mar. 3, 2015)..... 15, 25

Glazner v. Glazner, 347 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2003)..... *passim*

Greenbriar, Ltd. v. City of Alabaster, 881 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1989)13

Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation, 509 U.S. 86,
113 S. Ct. 2510 (1993)..... *passim*

James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia, 501 U.S. 529,
111 S. Ct. 2439 (1991)..... 16, 18

Jaques v. Kendrick, 43 F.3d 628 (11th Cir. 1995).....8

Nippon Credit Bank, Ltd. v. Matthews, 291 F.3d 738 (11th Cir. 2002)9

O’Sullivan v. Boerckel, 526 U.S. 838, 119 S. Ct. 1728 (1999)25

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... *passim*

Obergefell v. Wymyslo, 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013)..... 17, 27

Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde, 514 U.S. 749,
115 S. Ct. 1745 (1995)..... 29, 32, 33

Rhines v. Weber, 544 U.S. 269, 125 S. Ct. 1528 (2005)9

Rodgers v. Singletary, 142 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 16, 17

Sanderlin v. Seminole Tribe of Fla., 243 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001).....9

Searcy v. Strange, 81 F. Supp. 3d 1285 (S.D. Ala. 2015)6

Smith v. Jones, 256 F.3d 1135, 1144 (11th Cir. 2001) *passim*

United States v. Estate of Donnelly, 397 U.S. 286, 90 S. Ct. 1033 (1970)29

United States v. Frazier, 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004).....9, 14

United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... *passim*

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258 (1997)19

Zelaya/Capital Int’l Judgment, LLC v. Zelaya, 769 F.3d 1296
(11th Cir. 2014)9

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

Ala. Code § 6-5-410(c)4

Ala. Code § 30-1-19(e)3

Ala. Code § 43-8-41(2).....14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ala. Const. (1901) amend. 774(e).....3
